16 LC 110 0391

House Resolution 1775

By: Representatives Blackmon of the 146th, Epps of the 144th, Dickey of the 140th, Clark of the 147th, and Harden of the 148th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending Coach Ronnie Jones; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Coach Ronnie Jones has been recognized as the winningest coach in Georgia
- 3 high school football, in both the public and private school categories; and
- 4 WHEREAS, a graduate of Auburn University, Coach Jones has been a head football coach
- 5 for 40 years, and he has served as the head football coach at The Westfield School for 23
- 6 years; and
- 7 WHEREAS, during the 2011 season, he earned his 300th career win, and in 2013 and 2014,
- 8 he led Westfield to its first and second state football championships; and
- 9 WHEREAS, his career has included positions as a head football coach, head baseball coach,
- 10 and athletic director at both Woodland Christian School in Phenix City and Brookwood
- 11 School in Thomasville; and
- 12 WHEREAS, he is united in love and marriage to his wife, Beth, and is blessed with two
- 13 remarkable children, Trevor and Chance, and three outstanding grandchildren; and
- 14 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 15 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.
- 16 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 17 the members of this body recognize and commend Coach Ronnie Jones for his achievements
- and extend best wishes for continued health and happiness.
- 19 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 21 Coach Ronnie Jones.